August 14, 2017
Web Announcement 1426

Notification Regarding Denial of Claims with ICD-10
Glaucoma Codes as the Primary Diagnosis Code

Claims with ICD-10 glaucoma codes as the primary diagnosis code have been denying incorrectly. The
Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) will be updated to correctly process claims which are
submitted on or after September 11, 2017. Affected claims that denied incorrectly will be automatically
reprocessed; providers do not need to resubmit or appeal the denied claims. A future web announcement
will notify providers when the claims will be reprocessed.

The following ICD-10 glaucoma codes are impacted by this issue and are allowed to be billed as the
primary diagnosis code:

H40.1210 H40.1231 H40.1312 H40.1333
H40.1211 H40.1232 H40.1313 H40.1334
H40.1212 H40.1233 H40.1314 H40.1390
H40.1213 H40.1234 H40.1320 H40.1391
H40.1214 H40.1290 H40.1321 H40.1392
H40.1220 H40.1291 H40.1322 H40.1393
H40.1221 H40.1292 H40.1323 H40.1394
H40.1222 H40.1293 H40.1324 H40.151
H40.1223 H40.1294 H40.1330 H40.152
H40.1224 H40.1310 H40.1331 H40.153
H40.1230 H40.1311 H40.1332 H40.159

The provider types (PT) impacted by the claim denials are:

PT 12 - Hospital, Outpatient

PT 20 - Physician, M.D., Osteopath, D.O.

PT 24 - Advanced Practice Registered Nurses

PT 25 - Optometrist

PT 34 - Therapy

PT 46 - Ambulatory Surgical Centers

PT 47 - Indian Health Services (IHS) and Tribal Clinics



